

75097-6

75097-6

No. 75097-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EDWARD AND MAYA ELEAZER, Husband and Wife,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign insurer doing business in Washington; THE TALON GROUP, a domestic Washington corporate entity or partnership, d/b/a Talon Group Escrow and/or Talon Title,

Respondents/Defendants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FRIEDMAN | RUBIN®
James A. Hertz, WSBA No. 3062
Henry G. Jones, WSBA No. 45684
1126 Highland Avenue
Bremerton, Washington 98337
Telephone: (360) 782-4300

Sean J. Gamble, WSBA No. 41733
51 University Street, Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 501-4446

Attorneys for the Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUL 11 PM 4:51

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	1
Assignments of Error	
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	
III. Statement of the Case	4
A. Identification of the Parties	4
B. Overview of Rights	5
C. Talon’s contractual duties to Edward and Maya	6
D. The real estate transaction by Talon closed without disclosure of encumbrances or any easement.....	8
E. First American issued the Title Insurance Policy	13
F. Edward and Maya incur actual losses from Covered Risks	14
G. First American acknowledges coverage for actual losses due to the undisclosed recorded documents	15
H. For 16 months, First American provides no defense, assistance, investigation, or benefits	17
I. Edward and Maya incur significant losses	18
J. After Edward and Maya sued First American—and lost the quiet title case—First American withdrew coverage ...	21
K. First American cited two insurance policy provisions .	21
IV. Summary of Argument	22
V. Legal Authority and Discussion	23
A. Talon breached the contract because it did not act strictly in accordance with its provisions.....	24
B. Talon breached its fiduciary duties of scrupulous honesty, skill, and diligence.....	26

C. First American correctly acknowledged coverage for the 1993 recorded documents.....	29
D. First American accepted coverage for 16 months, but breached the contract by not providing benefits	31
E. Its breach of the insurance contract bars First American from enforcing it against Edward and Maya	32
F. First American’s withdrawal of coverage violates the efficient proximate cause rule that mandates coverage.	33
G. First American’s coverage withdrawal under Section 5 of the Conditions is unreasonable, frivolous, or unfounded.....	37
H. First American’s inaction, and withdrawal of coverage, violated its duties of good faith and fair dealing	39
I. First American’s inaction violated the Insurance Fair Conduct Act and Washington insurance regulations ...	48
VI. Conclusion.....	50
VII. Appendices	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fid. & Cas. Co. v. Backstrom, 47 Wn.2d 77, 287 P.2d 124 (1955) .	39
Bailie Commcn’s, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1998)	33
Baumann v. Puget Sound Title Insurance Co., 184 Wash. 9, 49 P.2d 914 (1935)	32
Bordeaux, Inc. v. Am. Safety Ins. Co., 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008).	30
C-1031 Properties, Inc. v. First American Title Insur. Co., 175 Wn. App. 27, 301 P.3d 500 (2013)	28, 29, 30
Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. State Office of the Ins. Comm’r, 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013)	38
Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co., 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998)	41, 42
Downs v. Smith, 169 Wn.2d. 203, 13 P.2d 440 (1932)	33
Durland v. San Juan County, 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	24
Eleazer v. Bush House, LLC, 183 Wn. App. 1007 (2014) (unpublished decision)	19
Equity Investors, 81 Wn.2d at 910, citing Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co, 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967).....	25, 27, 50
Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co., 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014) 24	
Fanning v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 59 Wn.2d 101, 366 P.2d 207 (1961).....	28
Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies v. Alaskan Pride Partnership, 106 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997).....	43
Fletcher v. West Amer. Ins. Co., 59 Wn. App. 553, 799 P.2d 740 (1990).....	28
Graham v. PEMCO, 98 Wn.2d 533, 656 P.2d 1077 (1983)	36
Jacks v. Blazer, 39 Wn.2d 277, 235 P.2d 187 (1951).....	33

Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp., 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	12
Kiniski v. Archway Motel, 21 Wn. App. 555, 586 P.2d 502 (1978)..	30
Mulcahy v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington, 152 Wn. 2d 92, 95 P.3d 313 (2004)	42
National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors, 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973)	24
Nautilus, Inc. v. Transamerica Title Insurance Co., 13 Wn. App. 345, 534 P.2d 1388 (1975)	32
Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co., 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	30, 51
Reddish v. Smith, 10 Wash. 178, 38 Pac. 1003 (1894)	33
Rosen v. Ascentry Technologies, Inc., 143 Wn. App. 364, 177 P.3d 765 (2008)	33
St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc., 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008)	40, 45, 50
Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Insurance Co., 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967)	24, 25
Styrk v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc., 61 Wn. App. 463, 810 P.2d 1366 (1991)	25
Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	41
Villella v. PEMCO, 106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986)	37
Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	40
Vision One v. Philadelphia Indem., 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.2d 300 (2012)	34, 37
Statutes	
RCW 48.01.030	40
RCW 48.29.190	27
RCW 48.30.015	51

Other Authorities

14 Couch on Ins. § 198:7 (2013) 40

18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 14.20: The title insurance policy—Specific clauses (2d ed. 2012) 32

25 Wash. Prac., Contract Law And Practice § 5:14 (2d ed. 2013) 42

Washington Pattern Instruction 320.02, Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith.....42

Washington Pattern Instruction, 320.04, Insurer’s Failure to Act in Good Faith—Denial of First-Party Claims.....43

Washington Pattern Instruction, 320.06, Violations of Insurance Regulations Related to Settlement of Claims 45

Washington Pattern Instruction, 320.06.01, Insurance Fair Conduct Act48-49

Regulations

WAC 208-680-174(1)..... 27

WAC 208-680-530(1)(a) (3)..... 27

WAC 208-680-550..... 27

WAC 284-29A-010..... 30

WAC 284-30-330(2)-(4), -360(1), (3), -370..... 50

WAC 284-30-360(4)..... 39

WAC 284-30-370..... 39, 50

WAC 284-30-380(1)..... 34
